508701665 08/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI419776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dr. GEORGE SHENOUDA	08/08/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	KREUZE INNOVATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	11818 WINDMILL	
Internal Address:	LAKE DRIVE	
City:	BOYNTON BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33473	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18494681

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9543323584

Email: derek@plusfirm.com
Correspondent Name: DEREK FAHEY
Address Line 1: 101 NE 3RD AVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHENOUDA-NON-PROV-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Guia Bajet	
SIGNATURE:	Guia Bajet	
DATE SIGNED: 08/13/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Assignment - GEORGE SHENOUDA#page1.tiff source=IP Assignment - GEORGE SHENOUDA#page2.tiff source=IP Assignment - GEORGE SHENOUDA#page3.tiff

PATENT 508701665 REEL: 068258 FRAME: 0678

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), having an effective date being the date of the last signature below ("Effective Date"), is made by and between George Shenouda, operating at 11818 Windmill Lake Drive, Boynton Beach, FL, US, 33473 ("Assignor"), and KREUZE INNOVATIONS LLC, a business corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having a usual place of business at 11818 Windmill Lake Drive, Boynton Beach, FL, US, 33473 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, before the Effective Date, was the true and correct owner of the following Patent Application: United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 18/494,681, titled "APPARATUS, METHODS, AND SYSTEMS FOR IMPROVING SURGICAL CONTROL WITH A MEDICAL TORQUING DEVICE" and filed October 25, 2023;

WHEREAS, Assignee, desired to acquire as of the Effective Date, the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein within the United States of America, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom;

WHEREAS, Assignor on the Effective Date, transferred its entire right, title and interest, if any, in said Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein within the United States of America, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee as of the Effective Date, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest for all countries in and to said Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom, including but not limited to provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations in part, and substitutions of said applications or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in provisional applications to which said Patent Applications claims priority.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee as of the Effective Date to make application for patent or other form of protection for said Patent Applications and invention in its or their own name, or in Assignor's name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Patent Applications filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention that may be substituted for it, and to invoke and claims such right of priority without further written oral authorization from Assignor.

A copy of this assignment will be deemed to be a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions for said Patent Applications, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention that may be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Agreement of intellectual property assignment as of the Effective Date of the last signature below.

| Seorge Shenouda | 08 | 08 | 2024 | | Assignor Signature | Date | | GEORGE SHENOUDA | Inventor | | Name | Title | | Assignee: KREUZE INNOVATIONS LLC | | Assignee Signature | 08 | 08 | 2024 | | Assignee Signature | Date | | Date | Date |

Manager Title

GEORGE SHENOUDA

Name

KREUZE INNOVATIONS LLC

Company



Assignment Patent Agreement - SHENOUDA-NON-PROV-001 Title

Assignment_Agreement_for_SHENOUDA.pdf File name 738825a9c3d3807fc497c575a2e4925826aec984 **Document ID**

MM / DD / YYYY Audit trail date format

Signed Status

Document History

(georgeshenouda@gmail.com) from derek@plusfirm.com 17:18:28 UTC SENT

IP: 124.6.179.50

08 / 08 / 2024 Viewed by George Shenouda (georgeshenouda@gmail.com) 0

IP: 73.125.162.28 17:18:41 UTC VIEWED

08 / 08 / 2024 Signed by George Shenouda (georgeshenouda@gmail.com)

17:21:06 UTC IP: 73.125.162.28 SIGNED

08 / 08 / 2024 The document has been completed.

17:21:06 UTC

Powered by M Dropbox Sign

RECORDED: 08/13/2024

COMPLETED

PATENT REEL: 068258 FRAME: 0681